the Florida panther and other research suggest understanding and mitigating the effects of population isolation
may be more urgent than current management plans  suggest11,18,27.

In this study, we aim to investigate the potential population and genetic trajectory of a small, isolated breed-
ing population of Indochinese tigers in the DPKY forest complex. Specifically, we utilize an individual-based,
spatially-explicit population modelling approach to: (1) quantify the likely population and genetic trajectory of
the DPKY tiger population in its current state, and (2) determine the relative impact of translocations of tigers
from elsewhere in Thailand on these trajectories. In addition, we evaluate the sensitivity of predictions to: start-
ing genetic variation (APL), genetic relatedness between source and destination populations (SA%), variation
in the number and sex of individuals translocated into DPKY (TSEX), frequency of translocations (TFRQ), and
mortality risk in translocated individuals (TMOR). To do this, our study explores the theoretical translocation

Table 1.  Mean population ( N  20), allele richness ( AR 20), and heterozygosity ( Ho 20) values at generation 20 by
factor, with percentage difference relative to scenarios with no translocations.

N 20 AR20 Ho20

APL

 APL2 38.98 29.36 0.296

 APL3 39.03  + 0.1% 32.93  + 12.1% 0.350  + 18.2%

 APL4 38.94  − 0.1% 35.56  + 21.1% 0.374  + 26.4%

SA%

 SA0 34.32 21.95 0.250

 SA25 40.09  + 16.8% 36.51  + 66.4% 0.370  + 48.1%

 SA50 39.88  + 16.2% 34.90  + 59.0% 0.359  + 43.6%

 SA75 40.09  + 16.8% 33.55  + 52.9% 0.352  + 41.0%

TSEX

 TF0M0 34.32 21.95 0.250

 TF0M1 34.48  + 0.5% 26.87  + 22.4% 0.294  + 17.9%

 TF0M2 34.15  − 0.5% 29.93  + 36.4% 0.323  + 29.4%

 TF0M4 34.47  + 0.4% 33.70  + 53.5% 0.356  + 42.7%

 TF1M0 39.58  + 15.3% 30.93  + 40.9% 0.324  + 29.8%

 TF2M0 43.71  + 27.4% 37.31  + 70.0% 0.374  + 49.9%

 TF4M0 50.49  + 47.1% 45.20  + 106.0% 0.435  + 74.1%

 TF1M1 39.11  + 13.9% 34.21  + 55.9% 0.356  + 42.5%

 TF2M2 44.17  + 28.7% 41.76  + 90.3% 0.418  + 67.6%

TFRQ

 TFRQ0 34.32 21.95 0.250

 TFRQ1 35.35  + 3.0% 24.58  + 12.0% 0.275  + 10.1%

 TFRQ2 36.44  + 6.2% 27.88  + 27.0% 0.300  + 20.0%

 TFRQ3 37.07  + 8.0% 30.10  + 37.2% 0.322  + 29.0%

 TFRQ4 38.33  + 11.7% 32.76  + 49.3% 0.343  + 37.4%

 TFRQ10 43.05  + 25.4% 41.44  + 88.8% 0.417  + 67.1%

 TFRQ20 49.88  + 45.3% 53.17  + 142.3% 0.504  + 101.8%

TMOR

 TMOR0 34.32 21.95 0.250

 TMOR25 42.51  + 23.9% 39.41  + 79.6% 0.397  + 59.1%

 TMOR50 40.30  + 17.4% 35.55  + 62.0% 0.365  + 46.2%

 TMOR75 37.24  + 8.5% 30.01  + 36.8% 0.318  + 27.4%

4

Vol:.(1234567890)

Scientific Reports |   (2023) 13:11199  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-023-36849-z

www.nature.com/scientificreports/

Fi
gu

re
 2

.
 D

ia
gr

am
 d

ep
ic

tin
g

m
et

ho
ds

 w
or

kfl
ow

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t o

f fi
ve

 fa
ct

or
s t

es
te

d
in

 th
is

stu
dy

: g
en

er
at

io
n

of
 in

di
vi

du
al

 g
en

ot
yp

es
 fo

r i
n

D
PK

Y
an

d
ad

ju
st

m
en

t o
f m

ea
n

al
le

le
s p

er

lo
cu

s (
A

PL
);

ge
ne

ra
tio

n
of

 in
di

vi
du

al
 g

en
ot

yp
es

 fo
r t

ra
ns

lo
ca

te
d

in
di

vi
du

al
s f

ro
m

 W
EF

C
O

M
 an

d
ad

ju
st

m
en

t o
f t

he
 p

er
ce

nt
ag

e o
f s

ha
re

d
al

le
le

s w
ith

 D
PK

Y
(S

A
%

);
ad

ju
st

in
g

tr
an

slo
ca

tio
n

se
x

ra
tio

 (T
SE

X)
; a

dj
us

tin
g

tr
an

slo
ca

tio
n

fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(T

FR
Q

),
an

d
ad

ju
st

in
g

tr
an

slo
ca

tio
n

m
or

ta
lit

y
pr

ob
ab

ili
ty

 (T
M

O
R)

. I
m

ag
e g

en
er

at
ed

 in
 A

do
be

 P
ho

to
sh

op
 C

C
 2

0.
0.

0
(h

ttp
s:/

/ w
w

w.
 ad

ob
e. c

om
).

https://www.adobe.com

5

Vol.:(0123456789)

Scientific Reports |   (2023) 13:11199  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-023-36849-z

www.nature.com/scientificreports/

Table 2.  Mean population ( N  20), allele richness ( AR 20), and heterozygosity ( Ho 20) values at generation
20 across number/sex of translocated individuals (TSEX) and frequency of translocations (TFRQ), with
percentage difference relative to scenarios with no translocations (TF0M0:TFRQ0).

TSEX TFRQ N 20 AR20 Ho20

Male translocations

TF0M0 TFRQ0 34.32 – 21.95 – 0.250 –

TF0M1 TFRQ1 34.50  + 0.5% 22.91  + 4.4% 0.257  + 3.0%

TF0M1 TFRQ2 34.45  + 0.4% 24.15  + 10.1% 0.269  + 7.7%

TF0M1 TFRQ3 34.58  + 0.8% 24.88  + 13.4% 0.276  + 10.6%

TF0M1 TFRQ4 34.41  + 0.3% 25.84  + 17.7% 0.285  + 14.0%

TF0M1 TFRQ10 34.44  + 0.3% 28.51  + 29.9% 0.310  + 24.1%

TF0M1 TFRQ20 34.52  + 0.6% 34.94  + 59.2% 0.370  + 48.1%

TF0M2 TFRQ1 34.46  + 0.4% 23.97  + 9.2% 0.269  + 7.8%

TF0M2 TFRQ2 33.79 − 1.6% 24.98  + 13.8% 0.274  + 9.7%

TF0M2 TFRQ3 33.34 − 2.9% 26.22  + 19.5% 0.289  + 15.6%

TF0M2 TFRQ4 34.45  + 0.4% 28.60  + 30.3% 0.312  + 24.8%

TF0M2 TFRQ10 34.88  + 1.6% 33.94  + 54.7% 0.362  + 44.9%

TF0M2 TFRQ20 34.00 − 0.9% 41.86  + 90.8% 0.433  + 73.6%

TF0M4 TFRQ1 35.35  + 3.0% 24.73  + 12.7% 0.276  + 10.5%

TF0M4 TFRQ2 33.80 − 1.5% 27.17  + 23.8% 0.294  + 17.8%

TF0M4 TFRQ3 33.70 − 1.8% 29.81  + 35.8% 0.322  + 28.9%

TF0M4 TFRQ4 34.19 − 0.4% 32.50  + 48.1% 0.344  + 37.7%

TF0M4 TFRQ10 34.71  + 1.2% 39.34  + 79.3% 0.409  + 63.9%

TF0M4 TFRQ20 35.07  + 2.2% 48.62  + 121.5% 0.492  + 97.2%

Female translocations

TF1M0 TFRQ1 36.93  + 7.6% 24.12  + 9.9% 0.271  + 8.6%

TF1M0 TFRQ2 36.62  + 6.7% 25.48  + 16.1% 0.281  + 12.5%

TF1M0 TFRQ3 36.27  + 5.7% 26.15  + 19.2% 0.285  + 14.2%

TF1M0 TFRQ4 37.12  + 8.2% 28.40  + 29.4% 0.303  + 21.5%

TF1M0 TFRQ10 41.71  + 21.5% 34.72  + 58.2% 0.360  + 44.0%

TF1M0 TFRQ20 48.80  + 42.2% 46.68  + 112.7% 0.445  + 78.2%

TF2M0 TFRQ1 35.84  + 4.4% 25.11  + 14.4% 0.279  + 11.8%

TF2M0 TFRQ2 37.80  + 10.1% 28.63  + 30.5% 0.307  + 22.9%

TF2M0 TFRQ3 39.10  + 13.9% 31.17  + 42.0% 0.330  + 32.3%

TF2M0 TFRQ4 40.44  + 17.8% 33.63  + 53.3% 0.348  + 39.4%

TF2M0 TFRQ10 48.80  + 42.2% 45.44  + 107.1% 0.442  + 76.9%

TF2M0 TFRQ20 60.26  + 75.6% 59.86  + 172.8% 0.539  + 115.9%

TF4M0 TFRQ1 36.57  + 6.6% 26.51  + 20.8% 0.294  + 17.6%

TF4M0 TFRQ2 40.95  + 19.3% 33.58  + 53.0% 0.344  + 37.6%

TF4M0 TFRQ3 43.80  + 27.6% 38.41  + 75.0% 0.391  + 56.7%

TF4M0 TFRQ4 46.86  + 36.5% 43.02  + 96.0% 0.423  + 69.4%

TF4M0 TFRQ10 58.98  + 71.9% 57.26  + 160.9% 0.532  + 112.9%

TF4M0 TFRQ20 75.75  + 120.7% 72.45  + 230.1% 0.625  + 150.2%

Mixed translocations

TF1M1 TFRQ1 34.29 − 0.1% 23.48  + 7.0% 0.264  + 5.7%

TF1M1 TFRQ2 35.61  + 3.8% 27.16  + 23.7% 0.294  + 17.9%

TF1M1 TFRQ3 35.86  + 4.5% 28.87  + 31.6% 0.313  + 25.2%

TF1M1 TFRQ4 37.86  + 10.3% 31.32  + 42.7% 0.332  + 33.1%

TF1M1 TFRQ10 42.07  + 22.6% 40.69  + 85.4% 0.417  + 67.1%

TF1M1 TFRQ20 48.95  + 42.6% 53.76  + 145.0% 0.515  + 106.2%

TF2M2 TFRQ1 34.87  + 1.6% 25.83  + 17.7% 0.289  + 15.6%

TF2M2 TFRQ2 38.49  + 12.2% 31.88  + 45.3% 0.335  + 34.1%

TF2M2 TFRQ3 39.86  + 16.2% 35.32  + 60.9% 0.371  + 48.6%

TF2M2 TFRQ4 41.36  + 20.5% 38.73  + 76.5% 0.398  + 59.3%

TF2M2 TFRQ10 48.78  + 42.1% 51.60  + 135.1% 0.507  + 103.1%

TF2M2 TFRQ20 61.67  + 79.7% 67.21  + 206.3% 0.611  + 144.6%

6

Vol:.(1234567890)

Scientific Reports |   (2023) 13:11199  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-023-36849-z

www.nature.com/scientificreports/

of tigers from Thailand’s Western Forest Complex (WEFCOM) landscape, which represents the geographically
closest extant population with which DPKY was historically connected. Through this study, we seek to provide
a foundation for further conservation and management inquiries relating to genetic management of the tiger
population in DPKY and provide insight into considerations for similar spatially-explicit population modelling
of other populations.

Results
Here, we discuss the relative effect of translocations of tigers in the DPKY landscape in terms of: (1) population